UNITED
NATIONS

. . Distr.
Security Council GENERAL

S/AC.26/Dec.85 (1999)
10 December 1999

Original: ENGLISH

UNITED NATIONS
COMPENSATION COMMISSION

GOVERNING COUNCIL

Decision concerning the correction of awards for category “A” and
“C” claims and other corrections pursuant to article 41 of the
Provisional Rules for Claims Procedure taken by the Governing
Council of the United Nations Compensation Commission at its
92nd meeting, held on 9 December 1999 at Geneva

The Governing Council ,

Having received , in accordance with article 41 of the Provisional
Rules For Claims Procedure (S/AC.26/1992/10) (“the Rules”), a report I by
the Executive Secretary concerning the correction of awards for claims in
categories “A” and “C” and clerical corrections to an approved category “C”
report,

1. Decides , pursuant to article 41 of the Rules, to correct the amounts
of the approved awards for Governments and international organizations.
The aggregate corrected amounts per country and instalment, are as follows:

Table 1. Fifth instalment category “A” claims corrections

Country or Previous total Corrected total
international recommended award
organization (USS$) recommended award (US$)
Algeria 19,500.00 18,000.00
Bangladesh 52,561,500.00 52,276,500.00

1/ The text of the report appears in document S/AC.26/1999/25.

2/ In conformity with the provisions on confidentiality in the
Provisional Rules For Claims Procedure (articles 30, paragraph 1, and 40,
paragraph 5), a table containing the breakdown of the corrected amounts to
be paid to each individual claimant will not be made public, but will be
provided to each respective Government separately.

GE.99-67218



S/AC.26/Dec.85 (1999)
Page 2

Country or Previous total

intermationsl recommended award recommended award (USS)
Egypt 217,268,500.00 216,586,000.00
Ethiopia 226,500.00 171,000.00
Finland 23,000.00 20,000.00
France 133,500.00 130,500.00
Germany 37,000.00 34,000.00
India 150,113,000.00 147,801,500.00
Iran, Islamic 3,835,500.00 3,736,500.00
Republic of
Jordan 17,425,000.00 17,213,500.00
Kuwait 39,883,500.00 39,876,000.00
Pakistan 23,185,000.00 22,955,500.00
Sudan 38,721,500.00 38,636,000.00
Syrian Arab Republic 27,003,000.00 26,775,000.00
Tanzania 49,000.00 44,500.00
Thailand 10,631,000.00 10,592,000.00
Tunisia 338,500.00 329,500.00
Yemen 29,208,500.00 29,045,000.00
UNDP Jerusalem 75,500.00 72,500.00
UNHCR Canada 64,000.00 55,000.00
UNRWA Gaza 754,000.00 736,000.00

Table 2. Sixth instalment category “A” claims corrections

Country or international

organization

Previous total
recommended award (US$)

Corrected total
recommended award

of

(US$)

Bahrain 28,500.00 27,000.00
Bangladesh 66,288,500.00 65,943,500.00
Canada 67,000.00 64,000.00
Egypt 18,711,000.00 18,651,000.00
Ethiopia 94,000.00 77,500.00
France 24,500.00 23,000.00
India 17,978,000.00 17,418,500.00
Iran, Islamic Republic 5,626,500.00 5,565,000.00

Jordan 18,735,000.00 17,527,500.00
Kuwait 17,166,500.00 17,136,500.00
Mauritius 4,000.00 2,500.00
Morocco 2,575,000.00 2,561,500.00
Netherlands 8,000.00 5,000.00

Pakistan

46,859,500.00

46,279,000.00




S/AC.26/Dec.85 (1999)
Page 3

Country or international

organization

Previous total
recommended award (US$)

Corrected total
recommended award

(US$)
Philippines 60,951,000.00 60,810,000.00
Poland 2,038,000.00 2,032,000.00
Republic of Korea 63,500.00 60,500.00
Syrian Arab Republic 5,285,500.00 5,176,000.00
Thailand 2,260,500.00 2,248,500.00
The former Yugoslav 12,000.00 10,500.00
Republic of Macedonia
Tunisia 1,891,500.00 1,824,000.00
Turkey 1,554,000.00 1,552,500.00
Yemen 1,859,500.00 1,841,500.00
UNDP Washington 4,000.00 2,500.00
UNDP Yemen 799,000.00 695,500.00
UNRWA Gaza 47,000.00 42,500.00

Table 3. First instalment category “C” claims corrections

Country or international

organization

Previous total
recommended award (US$)

Corrected total
recommended award

(US$) a/

Kuwait

11,387,878.00

11,403,258.00

United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern
Ireland

5,310,759.00

no net change

United States of America

10,514,246.00

10,522,623.00

al/ Most calculated amounts for C3-Support had exceeded the

US$100,000 category limitation prior to correction. When the corrected

calculations also exceeded US$100,000, there was no net effect on actual

awards for first instalment claimants.

Table 4. Second instalment category “C” claims corrections

Country or international

organization

Previous total
recommended award (US$)

Corrected total
recommended award

(US$)
Algeria 37,114.35 46,545.60
Bangladesh 12,075,690.51 12,161,510.90
Belgium 61,039.01 75,347.64
Bosnia-Herzegovina 108,334.70 115,623.54
Bulgaria 221,970.34 223,320.23
Canada 3,858,309.58 4,023,006.62




S/AC.26/Dec.85 (1999)
Page 4

Country or international

organization

Previous total
recommended award (US$)

Corrected total

recommended award

(US$)

Czech Republic

597,251.57

602,466.46

Egypt 131,970,764.32 133,858,483.49
Germany 240,543.56 245,797.13
Hungary 284,051.27 300,834.96
India 68,214,211.58 70,365,172.62
Ir]:':m, Islamic Republic 3,473,975.51 3,600,921.62
0

Ireland 312,920.95 328,891.47
Israel 38,710.74 51,454.01
Jordan 38,175,535.58 38,667,291.51
Lebanon 26,145,188.38 26,532,492.94
Mauritius 42,073.53 46,905.09
Morocco 36,573.30 42,205.30
Niger 12,182.40 12,859.80
Nigeria 51,781.38 57,643.21
Pakistan 2,084,889.72 2,112,705.12
Philippines 1,315,241.12 1,329,974.64
Poland 2,192,825.30 2,226,373.57
Republic of Korea 294,728.17 303,233.11
Sierra Leone 92,314.38 105,579.01
Sri Lanka 687,376.12 717,578.88
Sudan 5,102,065.15 5,217,538.58
Sweden 645,202.97 705,635.71
Thailand 198,090.17 199,087.58
Tunisia 626,575.96 649,108.96
Turkey 1,790,473.80 1,845,252.36
United Kingdom of Great 4,571,331.91 4,669,734.28
Britain and Northern

Ireland

United States of America 4,851,112.78 4,997,939.56

Yemen 2,880,796.23 2,909,662.60
Yugoslavia, Federal 248,582.62 256,370.24
Republic of

UNDP Jerusalem 620,982.03 634,882.24




S/AC.26/Dec.85 (1999)
Page 5

Country or international

organization

Previous total
recommended award (US$)

Corrected total
recommended award

(US$)
UNDP Washington 241,798.27 271,578.74
UNDP Yemen 654,706.32 656,998.58
UNHCR Geneva 37,760.87 40,094.41
UNRWA Gaza 740,395.05 768,742.42

Table 5. Third instalment category “C” claims corrections

Country or international

organization

Previous total
recommended award (US$)

Corrected total
recommended award

(US$)

Egypt

115,378,505.21

116,485,154.77

Table 6. Fourth instalment category “C” claims corrections

Country or international

organization

Previous total
recommended award (US$)

Corrected total
recommended award

(US$)
Australia 122,481.32 136,907.94
Bangladesh 782,755.06 786,885.44
Bulgaria 85,558.62 86,316.24
Czech Republic 155,531.10 159,147.11

Egypt 119,711,643.43 124,933,836.21
France 492,132.20 493,887.55
Germany 566,928.16 582,506.02
Hungary 123,238.70 125,481.42
India 44,851,833.72 45,880,225.91
Ireland 502,371.34 510,114.55
Japan 851,168.11 876,640.94
Jordan 23,857,531.37 24,207,836.54
Kuwait 409,227,615.37 418,485,571.52
Mauritius 25,647.68 29,351.10
New Zealand 79,478.21 80,670.20
Pakistan 11,812,923.50 12,007,471.90
Philippines 712,314.51 727,345.97
Poland 243,154.44 255,588.27
Slovakia 60,003.67 61,191.14
Tunisia 156,314.93 175,589.48




S/AC.26/Dec.85 (1999)
Page 6

Country or international

organization

Previous total

recommended award (US$)

Corrected total
recommended award

(US$)

Turkey

1,257,021.33

1,270,834.40

United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern
Ireland

13,005,244.53

13,229,907.33

United States of America 5,542,379.86 5,694,479.92
Yugoslavia, Federal 19,771.44 25,583.55
Republic of

UNHCR Geneva 21,249.45 27,789.74

Table 7. Fifth instalment category “C” claims corrections

Country or international

organization

Previous total

recommended award (US$)

Corrected total
recommended award

(US$)
Algeria 27,036.50 27,170.28
Australia 114,460.74 115,024.49
Austria 20,789.17 27,584.79
Bahrain 75,675.21 83,863.56
Bangladesh 9,772,278.32 10,034,196.94
Canada 974,360.88 1,273,176.89
Chad 4,616.79 9,794.93
Croatia 36,847.76 47,765.10
Czech Republic 134,365.26 146,524.31

Egypt 85,050,545.00 86,189,253.95
France 173,929.82 213,498.11
Germany 168,194.58 219,048.65
Greece 67,924.84 83,452.91
Hungary 60,841.05 66,830.87
India 65,200,543.03 67,698,665.21
Ir]:':m, Islamic Republic 468,658.75 602,741.40
0

Ireland 84,478.70 93,382.06
Italy 85,401.04 97,133.94
Japan 15,904.82 24,281.69
Jordan 92,708,375.12 94,089,135.96
Kuwait 324,811,289.59 329,215,788.04




S/AC.26/Dec.85 (1999)
Page 7

Country or international

organization

Previous total
recommended award (US$)

Corrected total
recommended award

(US$)
Lebanon 2,266,094.07 2,408,758.24
Morocco 59,554.30 76,949.61
Netherlands 57,180.05 64,413.86
New Zealand 39,669.72 64,413.86
Pakistan 7,577,923.64 7,859,267.78
Philippines 7,733,835.78 7,871,819.05
Poland 31,433.14 44,469.44
Republic of Korea 123,601.31 174,309.52
Sri Lanka 2,220,398.86 2,332,665.91
Sudan 15,548,269.29 15,959,540.47
Sweden 34,874.88 56,524.80

Syrian Arab Republic

99,451,240.61

100,327,919.47

Thailand 60,134.54 66,622.08
Tunisia 204,829.96 267,192.79
Turkey 223,531.45 303,324.64
United Kingdom of Great 2,169,078.28 2,647,548.89
Britain and Northern

Ireland

United States of America 2,018,256.74 2,566,737.35

Yemen 562,016.48 652,829.69
Yugoslavia, Federal 840.17 2,628.12
Republic of

UNDP Jerusalem 82,928.25 110,768.10
UNDP Washington 148,196.89 178,269.71
UNHCR Canada 52,787.08 76,794.45
UNRWA Gaza 25,993.46 40,358.84

Table 8. Sixth instalment category “C” claims corrections

Country or international

organization

Previous total
recommended award (US$)

Corrected total
recommended award

(US$)
Algeria 219,416.53 240,652.38
Australia 1,329,423.45 1,399,064.45
Austria 766,921.27 796,772.24

Bangladesh

21,008,549.75

21,453,766.13




SIAC.26/Dec.85 (1999)

Page 8

Country or international

organization

Previous total
recommended award (US$)

Corrected total

recommended award

(US$)
Belgium 128,595.47 132,373.22
Bulgaria 446,062.03 465,000.02
Canada 9,019,289.33 9,327,549.62
China 235,396.65 243,875.86
Croatia 168,945.18 186,185.48
Czech Republic 85,692.53 86,125.43
Denmark 199,555.86 211,959.79
Egypt 89,431,308.21 97,707,560.65
Ethiopia 1,091,293.09 1,094,296.59
France 2,698,702.88 2,759,807.87
Germany 1,802,402.49 1,883,483.65
Greece 462,643.74 478,472.23
Hungary 495,425.51 497,555.99
India 101,556,613.24 104,814,938.57

Iran, Islamic Republic
of

12,339,925.67

12,651,680.06

Ireland 1,270,494.10 1,327,307.88
Israel 132,392.01 177,586.52
Italy 942,036.00 979,859.67
Japan 402,369.09 415,840.98
Jordan 177,883,052.22 180,418,308.14
Kenya 22,789.72 26,347.87
Kuwait 45,197,094.88 45,917,987.69
Lebanon 11,476,497.37 11,852,210.70
Malta 39,025.32 41,050.02
Mauritius 107,486.80 113,296.56
Morocco 254,615.48 264,799.39
Netherlands 923,040.68 967,778.95
New Zealand 205,431.90 215,125.66
Norway 74,629.67 87,803.96
Pakistan 36,633,099.83 37,330,539.19
Philippines 10,479,739.00 10,691,744.59
Poland 1,849,654.38 1,933,492.85




S/AC.26/Dec.85 (1999)
Page 9

Country or international

organization

Previous total
recommended award (US$)

Corrected total
recommended award

(US$)
Republic of Korea 789,994.40 847,931.58
Senegal 421,540.11 425,224.98
Somalia 10,035,104.93 10,048,445.16
Spain 251,308.76 267,255.38
Sri Lanka 3,740,581.52 3,851,072.75
Sudan 21,206,529.60 21,744,728.88
Sweden 1,138,633.52 1,219,711.70
Switzerland 324,014.12 336,684.52

Syrian Arab Republic

93,379,748.64

95,547,753.26

Thailand 356,225.66 374,468.30
Tunisia 3,174,407.90 3,337,545.82
Turkey 1,739,853.38 1,794,550.10
Tanzania 153,833.35 161,135.49
Uganda 114,452.10 114,519.72

United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern
Ireland

21,402,912.18

22,200,180.09

United States of America

16,729,316.41

17,569,949.12

Vietnam 58,985.84 66,859.85
Yemen 13,028,007.79 13,120,082.14
Yugoslavia, Federal 317,492.86 338,903.83
Republic of

UNDP Jerusalem 3,336,281.75 3,517,697.66

UNDP Kuwait 10,234,516.95 10,258,187.89
UNDP Washington 786,515.47 814,189.92
UNDP Yemen 240,087.73 231,113.79
UNHCR Canada 902,601.67 958,580.14
UNRWA Gaza 2,438,631.62 2,623,050.49

Table 9. Seventh instalment category “C” claims corrections

Country or international

organization

Previous total
recommended award (US$)

Corrected total
recommended award

(US$)
Afghanistan 6,546,539.61 6,678,681.22
Algeria 695,540.82 699,472.97




S/AC.26/Dec.85 (1999)
Page 10

Country or international

organization

Previous total
recommended award (US$)

Corrected total

recommended award

(US$)
Australia 1,702,771.53 1,724,954.90
Bangladesh 37,554,395.74 37,706,783.84
Canada 11,857,638.70 11,943,883.83
China 124,658.70 125,249.57
Croatia 192,329.35 193,451.02
Denmark 144,690.81 151,894.16
Egypt 228,574,373.13 231,251,021.36
Finland 297,969.31 298,228.83
France 6,534,238.54 6,589,534.21
Germany 2,220,488.11 2,241,250.07
India 185,773,000.03 186,796,893.79

Iran, Islamic Republic
of

26,975,073.39

27,084,712.23

Ireland 1,265,251.55 1,276,995.53
Israel 4,821,126.19 4,943,872.86
Italy 1,440,604.82 1,449,827.62
Jordan 279,894,629.49 281,071,994.02
Kuwait 784,934,659.15 787,212,263.25
Lebanon 15,514,902.72 15,615,066.66
Mauritius 163,472.65 165,260.45
Morocco 769,485.67 773,786.81
Netherlands 814,269.57 821,067.26
New Zealand 237,824.47 238,597.59
Nigeria 271,732.67 274,275.83
Norway 22,092.68 22,465.73
Pakistan 72,220,012.40 72,551,534.16
Philippines 10,254,242.61 10,343,737.26
Sierra Leone 42,433.14 47,233.90
Slovakia 69,466.82 69,535.66
Somalia 1,180,810.34 1,185,835.33
Spain 147,896.97 151,740.64
Sri Lanka 5,187,819.35 5,287,797.86

Sudan

14,740,586.11

14,812,062.58




S/AC.26/Dec.85 (1999)
Page 11

Country or international

organization

Previous total
recommended award (US$)

Corrected total
recommended award

(US$)

Sweden

935,577.80

935,610.32

Syrian Arab Republic

56,697,373.20

56,939,952.32

Thailand 912,347.94 913,404.75
Tunisia 8,305,384.84 8,414,977.79
Turkey 2,525,646.17 2,533,193.69

United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern
Ireland

28,429,392.05

28,867,341.93

United States of America

15,758,081.21

15,971,771.68

Yemen 79,127,855.58 79,177,795.01
Yugoslavia, Federal 148,194.04 148,506.11
Republic of
UNDP Jerusalem 4,324,195.44 4,334,780.44
UNDP Kuwait 891,369.68 894,093.55
UNDP Washington 1,130,475.75 1,131,649.87
UNDP Yemen 681,255.41 681,508.04
UNRWA Gaza 6,757,977.27 6,796,892.02
2. Based on the above corrections, the revised total recommended awards

by instalment are as follows:

Table 10. Revised total recommended awards for category “A” claims

Previous total Corrected total
Instalment recommended award recommended award
(US$) a/ (US$)
First 189,633,000.00 189,633,000.00
Second 641,352,500.00 641,352,500.00
Third 531,571,000.00 531,571,000.00
Fourth 734,839,000.00 734,839,000.00
Fifth 789,843,000.00 785,391,000.00
Sixth 320,542,000.00 317,188,000.00
Special 2,554,500.00 2,554,500.00
al The previous total recommended award amounts in this column

include the initial awards approved by the Governing Council in its
decisions 22, 28, 29, 31, 33, 38 and 67 (S/AC.26/Dec.22 (1994),
S/AC.26/Dec.28 (1995), S/AC.26/Dec.29 (1995), S/IAC.26/Dec.31 (1995),
S/AC.26/Dec.33 (1995), S/AC.26/Dec.38 (1996) and S/AC.26/Dec.67 (1999)) and
subsequent corrections approved by the Governing Council in its decisions

42, 44,51, 54,57, 71 and 79 (S/AC.26/Dec.42 (1997), S/IAC.26/Dec.44




SIAC.26/Dec.85 (1999)

Page 12

(1997), SIAC.26/Dec.51 (1998), SIAC.26/Dec.54 (1998), S/AC.26/Dec.57
(1998), SIAC.26/Dec.71 (1999) and (S/AC.26/Dec.79 (1999).

Table 11. Revised total recommended awards for category “C” claims

Instalment Previous total Corrected total
recommended award recommended award (US$)
(US$) a/
First 51,062,722.00 51,086,479.00
Second 425,014,002.19 431,155,375.79
Third 323,776,502.96 324,883,154.77
Fourth 637,671,574.27 654,256,442.61
Fifth 720,924,558.14 734,670,391.22
Sixth 739,730,850.90 763,011,685.12
Seventh 1,918,413,948.51 1,928,144,235.51
al The previous total recommended award amounts in this column

include the initial awards approved by the Governing Council in its

decisions 25, 36, 37, 39, 41, 52 and 70 (S/AC.26/Dec.25 (1994),
S/AC.26/Dec.36 (1996), S/AC.26/Dec.37 (1996), S/IAC.26/Dec.39 (1996),
S/IAC.26/Dec. 41 (1997), S/IAC.26/Dec.52 (1998) and S/AC.26/Dec.70 (1999))
and subsequent corrections approved by the Governing Council in its
decisions 39, 41 and 52 (S/AC.26/Dec.39 (1996), S/AC.26/Dec.41 (1997) and
S.AC.26/Dec.52 (1998)).

3. Decides , pursuant to article 41 of the Rules, to correct the report
and recommendations made by the panel of Commissioners concerning the
seventh instalment of individual claims for damages up to US$100,000
(category “C” claims) % as follows:

(a) Paragraph 317(b) of the report should read:

“for an amount claimed in excess of US$20,000, the total award should
be 96 per cent of the amount claimed”; and

(b) Paragraph 318(b) of the report should read:

“for an amount claimed in excess of US$20,000, the total award should
be 90 per cent of the amount claimed”,

4. Notes that this correction has no effect on the recommended claim
awards reported, as the calculations applied by the category “C” Panel of
Commissioners were based on the methodology as described in the report.

3/ The text of this report appears in document S/AC.26/1999/11.



